

20 CS DJ ADJ 865/22 SUNITA Vs. VIKAS

10.05.2024

Present: Sh. Jitender Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with daughter of plaintiff.

Sh. Ashish Sheoran, Ld. Counsel for defendant (through VC).

Defendant in person.

Cost paid.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant. Same is taken on record.

Pleadings stands complete.

It is submitted on behalf of both parties that, admission/denial of documents may be dispense with and issues may be framed.

According to pleadings between the parties, following issues are framed:

1. *Whether plaintiff is entitled for decree of sum of Rs. 5,00,000/- against defendant, as prayed for ? **OPP.***
2. *Whether plaintiff is entitled for pendentelite and future interest on decretal amount, if any and at what rate of interest? **OPP.***
3. *Whether plaintiff is entitled for the cost of the suit? **OPP.***
4. *Relief.*

No other issue arises or pressed for. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, his list of witnesses and evidence by way of affidavit is already on record and he is relying upon the same.

List of witnesses be filed by defendant within 15 days with advance copy to opposite side.

At this stage, it has been submitted by both parties that, there is a possibility of settlement between the parties and matter may be referred to the Mediation Centre.

In view of joint request, case is referred to the Mediation Centre, Dwarka Court, New Delhi.

Parties to appear before the Mediation Centre, Dwarka Court, New Delhi on **16.05.2024 at 02:30 PM.**

To come up before this court for mediation report or PE on **16.08.2024.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 10.05.2024